

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

NEWPAGE CORPORATION,¹

Reorganized Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No. 11-12804 (KG)

(Jointly Administered)

Hr'g Date: Dec. 19, 2018, at 9:30 a.m. (ET)

**NEWPAGE CORPORATION'S REPLY TO RESPONSE OF THE
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE TO MOTION FOR ENTRY OF A FINAL
DECREE (A) CLOSING ITS CHAPTER 11 CASE, (B) TERMINATING
CERTAIN CLAIMS AND NOTICING SERVICES, (C) ESTABLISHING
THE AMOUNT OF FEES OWED TO THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6), AND (D) GRANTING RELATED RELIEF**

¹The last four digits of NewPage Corporation's federal tax identification number are 6156. The corporate headquarters of NewPage Corporation is located at 8540 Gander Creek Drive, Miamisburg, OH 45342.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement	1
Reply	4
A. The Chapter 11 Case Should be Closed Irrespective of the Courts Decision Regarding U.S. Trustee Fees	4
B. The Email Agreement between New Page and the U.S. Trustee Warrants Approval of the Motion With Respect to U.S. Trustee Fees.....	7
i. The Email Agreement is Binding	7
ii. The U.S. Trustee has the Authority to Enter into Agreements Regarding Quarterly Fees	9
C. The Court Should Interpret 28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6) such that U.S. Trustee Fees are Calculated Based Solely on Bankruptcy-Related Disbursements.....	12
i. The Jurisprudential Split Regarding 28 U.S.C. 1930 (a)(6) is Extant....	12
ii. There is No Binding Precedent in the Third Circuit Regarding This Dispute	15
iii. Calculating U.S. Trustee Fees Based on Bankruptcy-Related Distributions Aligns with the Legislative History of the 1996 Amendment to 28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)	17
D. The U.S. Trustee’s Interpretation of 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6) is Unconstitutional	19
i. User Fees Can Constitute Takings Under the Taking Clause	19
ii. To Be Constitutional, User Fees Must Fairly Approximate the Benefits Supplied	21
iii. NewPage’s View Aligns with Congressional Intent, which, in any Event, is not the Touchstone for Constitutionality	23
iv. No Authority Exists Supporting the View that the Imposition of U.S. Trustee Fees Based on Ordinary Course Disbursements During The Post-Confirmation Period is Constitutional	25
v. NewPage Does Not Seeks to Bifurcate 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6)	29
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A. Magnano Co. v. Hamilton</i> , 292 U.S. 40 (1934).....	20
<i>Binder v. Price Waterhouse & Co., LLP (In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.)</i> , 372 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Dane v. Jackson</i> , 256 U.S. 589 (1921).....	20
<i>Eastland Partners Ltd. v. Brown (In re Eastland Partners Ltd.)</i> , 199 B.R. 917 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1996).....	30
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 854 (Cal. 1996).....	21
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> , 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Genesis Health Ventures, Inc. v. Stapleton (In re Genesis Healthcare Ventures, Inc.)</i> , 402 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2005).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>H & L Developers v. Arvida/JMB Partners (In re H & L Developers)</i> , 178 B.R. 71 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1994)	30
<i>Henderson Bridge Co. v. Henderson City</i> , 173 U.S. 592 (1899).....	20
<i>Hill-Vu Mobile Home Park v. City of Pocatello</i> , 162 Idaho 588 (2017).....	21
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.N.H. 2007).....	24
<i>In re 1095 Commonwealth Ave. Corp.</i> , 213 B.R. 794 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1997)	5
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co. Inc.</i> , 219 B.R. 145 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1998).....	28

In re Am. Capital Equip., LLC,
688 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2012).....19

In re Beechknoll Nursing Homes,
206 B.R. 886 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1997).....17, 22

In re Brown,
2008 Bankr. LEXIS 994 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2008).....12, 13, 17

In re Cal Dive Int’l, Inc.
2015 Bankr. LEXIS 4540 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 20, 2015)9

In re Campesinos Unidos, Inc.,
219 B.R. 886 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1998)8, 22

In re DEB Stores Holding LLC, et al.,
No. 14-12676 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. June 28, 2018) [ECF Nos. 1711 & 1712].....5

In re Fibermark, Inc.,
369 B.R. 761 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2007).....18

In re Gould,
437 B.R. 34 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2010)7

In re GSE Envtl., Inc.,
No. 14-11126 (MFW)(Bankr. D. Del. June 24, 2016) [ECF Nos. 604 & 613]5

In re Huff,
270 B.R. 649 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 2001)28

In re JMP-Newcor Int’l, Inc.,
225 B.R. 462 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1998)5

In re Kindred Healthcare, Inc.,
2003 Bankr. LEXIS 1308 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 9, 2003) passim

In re Kindred Healthcare, Inc.,
2003 WL 22327933 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 9, 2003)25, 26

In re Kroy (Europe) Ltd.,
244 B.R. 816 (D. Ariz. 2000).....28

In re MainePCS LLC,
2010 Bankr. LEXIS 4361 (Bankr. D. Me. June 22, 2010)10

In re McLean Square Associates,
201 B.R. 436 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1996).....28

In re Nassau Tower Realty, LLC,
 518 B.R. 842 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2014)14, 15, 17, 29

In re Quality Truck & Diesel Injection Service,
 251 B.R. 682 (S.D. W. Va. 2000).....28

In re Swiss Chalet, Inc.,
 485 B.R. 47 (Bankr. D.P.R. 2012)5

In re Uncle Bud’s,
 206 B.R. 889 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1997), *rev’d sub nom. Vergos v. Uncle
 Bud’s, Inc.*, 1998 WL 652542 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 17, 1998).....9

In re Union Home & Indus.,
 374 B.R. 912 (10th Cir. B.A.P. 2007)7

In re Uno Rest. Holdings Corp.,
 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 2931 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....10

INS v. St. Cyr,
 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....17

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....19, 20, 21

Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia,
 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....25

Parker v. Barnhart,
 174 F. Supp. 2d 920 (N.D. Iowa 2001).....20, 21

Sable Commc’ns of Cal. v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n,
 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....24

St. Clair County Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Pell City,
 61 So. 3d 992 (Ala. 2010).....20

United States Trustee v. Boulders on the River (In re Boulders on the River),
 218 B.R. 528 (Bankr. D. Or. 1997).....28

United States Trustee v. Pettibone Corp.,
 251 B.R. 335 (N.D. Ill. 2000)12, 28

United States v. Sperry Corp.,
 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....19, 20, 21, 25

Vergos v. Uncle Bud’s, Inc.,
 1998 WL 652542 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 17, 1998)28

Walton v. Post-Confirmation Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of GC Cos. (In re GC Cos.),
 298 B.R. 226 (D. Del. 2003).....15, 16

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....20, 21, 27

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 350.....18
 11 U.S.C. § 350(a)7
 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....12
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....12
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....18
 28 U.S.C. § 586.....18, 22
 28 U.S.C. § 586(a)(3)(B) passim
 28 U.S.C. § 586(a)(3)(D)2, 10
 28 U.S.C. § 1930..... passim
 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6)..... passim
 31 U.S.C. § 3701(b)(1)11
 31 U.S.C. § 3701 *et seq.*.....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3022.....7
 H.R. Rep. No. 99-764, reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5227.....23
 L.R. 2002-1(b)30
 L.R. 3022-1(a).....1, 6
